Adjusted EBITDA margin (in %) 14.4 17.2
Core adjusted ROCE (in %) 5.2 8.4

Income statement and key data – IFRS
x € million IFRS 2023 IFRS 2022 Change

Continuing operations

Sales 10,627 8,390 27%
Adjusted EBITDA 1,443 1,395 3%
Adjusted operating profit 430 767 -44%
Operating profit (loss) (497) 682 -173%
Net profit (loss) (636) 475 -234%

1 IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB)

 - 99 -

Adjusted net profit 190 555 -66%
Core adjusted net profit 380 555 -32%
Adjusted gross operating free cash flow 856 310 176%
Adjusted EBITDA margin (in %) 13.6 16.6

The below tables provide a reconciliation of the Alternative Performance Measures (“APMs”) on a pro forma
basis to the APMs on an IFRS basis. For a reconciliation of these APMs to the closest reconcilable IFRS metric,
see also in the Guarantor 2023 Annual Report Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements of the Guarantor on
pages 201 – 204 (incorporated by reference in this Base Prospectus).

Reconciliation pro forma with
IFRS
x € million IFRS 2023

Firmenich
1 January – 8 May

Intercompany
eliminations

Pro forma
2023

Continuing operations

Sales 10,627 1,697 (14) 12,310
Adjusted EBITDA 1,443 334 - 1,777
Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) (497) 324 - (173)
Adjusted operating profit (loss)
(EBIT)

430 236 - 666

Core adjusted operating profit
(EBIT)

614 236 - 850

Net profit (loss) (636) 315 - (321)
Adjusted net profit 190 175 - 365
Core adjusted net profit 380 175 - 555
Adjusted gross operating free cash
flow

856 143 - 999

Adjusted EBITDA margin (in %) 13.6 0.8 - 14.4

x € million 2023
Average capital employed (IFRS) 20,576
Book value adjustments1 2,465
PPA adjustments2 (6,618)
Core average capital employed (pro forma) 16,423
Core adjusted operating profit (EBIT) 850
Core adjusted ROCE (in %) 5.2

1 Book value adjustments relate to the book value of Firmenich's asset and liabilities before the merger date and adjustments related to the

buy out of minority shareholders.
2 PPA adjustments relate to the fair value step ups on Firmenich's identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed following the merger

transaction.

Net Sales and Adj. EBITDA